NO.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4443
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 14, 2016

DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAYA ANTYODAYA YOJANA

4443 SHRI RAM CHARITRA NISHAD:
SHRI BADRUDDIN AJMAL:

WILL the MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY
ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

)

(9)

the number of people covered under different schemes of
National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) (Now Deen Dayal
Upadhyaya Antyodaya Yojana) during the last three years,
State-wise;

The details of the funds allocated and  utilized for
implementing NULM during the last three years, year-wise and
State-wise;

whether under the Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yoajyan National
Urban Livelihood Mission; Rs. 15,000 per person can be spent
on training of urban poor and if so, the details thereof;

whether social mobilization and institution development
through formation of self help groups for training members and
for hand holding, an initial support of Rs.10,000 is given byy
each group; and if so, the details thereof;

whether for registered area level federations of such groups,
assistance of Rs.50,000 is given and if so, the details thereof;

whether at present only 790 cities across the country are
covered under Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban
Livelihood Mission and that now any city having population
will be covered against the earlier criteria of more than one
lakh population; and

if so, the details thereof?



ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

[RAO INDERJIT SINGH]

(a)&(b) The details of the number of people benefited under
National Urban Livelihoods Mission (now Deendayal
antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission) and
the funds allocated and released under DAY-NULM during
2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 (till 30.11.2016) are at
Annexure | and Annexure Il, respectively.

(c): As per extant guidelines, training for fresh entrants will
be minimum 200 hours (including practical and/or on- the- job
training) except where prescribed by any Statute or as
specifically approved by the Ministry. The hourly base costs
for training are Rs 40.40, Rs 34.70 and Rs 28.90 for categories
I, Il and Ill respectively. Besides, there is additional provision
for skill training in special areas, for Persons with Disabilities
(PwDs), transport costs for trainees, boarding and lodging
expenses, post-placement support, etc.

(d): A maximum of Rs. 10,000/- can be spent per self help
group for its formation, handholding up to two years, training
of all the members, bank linkage and other related activities.

(e): A Revolving Fund support of Rs.50,000/- is available to
registered Area Level Federation (ALF) to sustain its activities.

(f): and (g) The Mission was earlier being implemented in
790 cities which included all the District Headquarter towns
and other cities with a population of one lakh or more as per
2011 Census. The States/UTs have now been allowed to
implement all or any of the components of the Mission in all
the 4041 (as per Census 2011) Statutory towns based on their
local capacity and requirement.
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Annexure-| referred in Lok Sabha Q. N0.4443 for 14.12.2016

Physical Progress under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission during 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17 (till 31.10.2016)

Name of

N o 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (up to 30.11.2016)
o e
States/UT No. of No. of Numb No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of Number | No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of Numbe No. of No. of
s beneficiar | benefic er of SHGs SHGs Shelter | benefici benefici of Self- SHGs SHGs Shelter | benefici benefici r of SHGs SHGs
ies iaries Self- given disburse | Sanctio aries aries Help given disburs | Sanctio aries aries Self- given disbur
assisted provide Help Revolvi d loans ned assisted | provided | Groups Revol ed ned assisted | provided Help Revolvin sed
for setting d skill Group ng under for skill (SHGs) ving loans for skill Group g Fund loans
up training s Fund SHG setting training formed Fund under setting training s (RF) under
Individual (SHGs (RF) Bank up (RF) SHG up (SHGs SHG
/ Group ) Linkage Individu Bank Individu ) Bank
micro forme Program all Linkage all formed Linkag
enterprise d me Group Progra Group e
S micro mme micro Progra
enterpris enterpris mme
es es
Andhra
1 Pradesh 2159 429 4924 2000 17200 19 5465 17051 4242 4901 36762 28 324 6814 1609 606 18653
Arunachal
2 | Pradesh 20 823 23 0 0 0 0 0 505 0 0 0 0 469 36 0 0
3 | Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 208 0 0 0 58 4912 1470 150 0
4 | Bihar 0 0 2220 1366 0 114 625 17054 3501 2431 99 0 76 9295 2011 1173 95
Chhattisg
5 | arh 933 4090 2719 473 46 6 4200 15930 6809 3270 465 5 1479 6187 3119 1895 380
6 | Goa 0 91 1 0 0 0 0 91 0 10 0 0 3 300 5 20 0
7 | Gujarat 0 0 165 0 0 1 628 4589 1395 25 0 9 659 3793 2893 1172 2
8 | Haryana 181 433 98 109 109 0 385 0 40 0 0 0 185 545 24 0 0
Himachal
9 | Pradesh 316 1126 490 0 0 0 94 2176 253 533 7 7 71 44 85 41 22
Jammu &
10 | Kashmir 3 5089 179 0 0 0 545 5089 557 53 438 2 116 0 56 328 72
11 | Jharkhand 0 0 1019 15 2 0 510 2279 608 138 20 35 242 35318 1624 433 24
12 | Karnataka 3839 5502 3029 4200 419 3 4372 22832 1435 1249 854 37 532 9006 493 297 150
13 | Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1192 3014 604 14 117 57 669 887 617
Madhya
14 | Pradesh 3555 30104 2051 32 21 131 14668 42597 3870 1136 129 2 6268 44432 1682 1478 137
Maharasht
15 | ra 812 0 3009 668 360 0 3802 3760 3088 1316 261 29 1685 13043 2496 1599 251
16 | Manipur 0 422 512 0 0 0 0 647 679 280 0 0 0 68 60 149 0
Meghalay
17 | a 21 465 13 0 0 0 0 15 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
18 | Mizoram 376 5287 1152 1152 186 0 15 1712 731 0 5 35 152 156 88 88 18
19 | Nagaland 310 4780 100 36 0 0 310 1310 491 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 | Odisha 571 0 2500 500 24 18 2134 23700 1004 670 396 8 540 4111 4082 148 23
21 | Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 299 0 714 0 50 16 78 0 861 50 0
22 | Rajasthan 87 316 1041 0 0 35 1883 6933 3688 915 0 52 884 1180 1391 745 0




23 | Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 190 0 0 0 0 0 1716 10 0 0
Tamil

24 | Nadu 19569 94894 | 17071 3530 132 55 8527 9554 4801 2411 870 40 3716 0 1658 1050 27904

25 | Telangana 389 2378 3035 2741 17045 41 1490 8817 3373 5725 20343 2 1270 1043 2935 2088 15502

26 | Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 652 0 0
Uttarakha

27 | nd 256 0 88 0 0 8 615 6294 169 2 0 2 2581 144923 3997 1427 40
Uttar

28 | Pradesh 2026 0 467 6 0 59 8278 37140 10778 513 0 13 355 2369 268 41 1
West

29 | Bengal 0 24054 1786 1849 0 4 143 20980 3999 7505 0 46 1555 12020 2453 6664 322
A&N

30 | Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chandigar

31 | h 26 771 80 0 0 0 28 3333 55 28 0 0 35 476 38 28 0
D&N

32 | Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Daman &

33 | Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 | Delhi 0 983 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Puducherr

35 |y 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 35449 | 182037 | 47772 18677 35544 494 59024 254073 58186 | 36125 61324 390 22981 302277 36765 22557 | 64213




Annexure Il referred to in Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4443 for answer on 14.12.2016

State-wise details of Allocation and Released funds during 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 (up to

Financial Progress under DAY-NULM

30.11.2016)

S. No. Name of the 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (Till 30.11.2016)
States/UTs Allocated* | Released | Allocated* | Released | Allocated* Released

1 Andhra Pradesh 5573.83 4034.00 5108.83 1500.00 5714 .45 4201.82
2 Arunachal Pradesh 716.53 193.87 582.79 146.26 532.02 0.00
3 Assam 5375.77 0.00 8077.07 0.00 4412 .57 0.00
4 Bihar 4518.44 0.00 4344 .27 2572.99 5925.87 0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 2201.69 1487.91 2193.65 1778.51 2526.46 1346.44
6 Goa 91.94 62.11 335.04 0.00 81.97 0.00
7 Guijarat 10932.87 6354.10 9512.12 0.00 6333.81 0.00
8 Haryana 3571.39 1607.60 3266.92 0.00 2321.96 0.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 250.13 604.45 254 .40 250.00 451.78 0.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir 1449.95 998.98 1268.49 0.00 565.22 0.00
11 Jharkhand 3295.80 1012.55 2931.05 1461.32 1749.12 0.00
12 Karnataka 9484 .48 6347.11 8729.16 989.80 6735.75 0.00
13 Kerala 1855.84 0.00 5887.53 0.00 2096.59 0.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 7812.59 5158.37 7415.11 500.00 6491.10 2364.89
15 Maharashtra 22814.89 | 12853.86 18775.98 0.00 10165.56 0.00
16 Manipur 1018.54 837.43 1531.76 311.39 1391.26 0.00
17 Meghalaya 799.26 420.34 1093.43 0.00 432.55 0.00
18 Mizoram 1307.05 851.52 1049.95 1032.05 2931.07 933.65
19 Nagaland 953.84 532.25 1048.47 0.00 1223.26 523.26
20 Odisha 2308.77 1808.46 2587.66 1321.59 1927 .42 656.18
21 Punjab 3846.35 0.00 3842.20 0.00 1717.37 0.00
22 Rajasthan 6532.15 4201.04 6298.81 0.00 3760.52 0.00
23 Sikkim 276.91 152.21 282.02 84.63 218.86 42.09
24 Tamil Nadu 10730.45 6439.54 12901.06 5786.17 10327.03 5844.70
25 Telangana 5692.60 0.00 5317.36 3988.02 1990.76 470.13
26 Tripura 1261.65 946.24 1765.52 0.00 1070.10 0.00
27 Uttrakhand 962.76 0.00 1126.65 507.68 1040.26 272.57
28 Uttar Pradesh 15797.72 4655.31 16439.73 1741.92 10328.95 2265.54
29 West Bengal 10474.40 5372.61 10749.08 0.00 5678.91 0.00
30 A & N Islands 55.08 0.00 18.96 0.00 13.29 5.29
31 Chandigarh 537.58 282.32 135.65 0.00 139.84 0.00
32 D & N Haveli 50.09 0.00 21.22 0.00 12.18 0.00
33 Daman & Diu 34.80 0.00 24.16 0.00 7.02 0.00
34 Delhi 5353.04 0.00 3751.85 0.00 2365.25 0.00
35 Puducherry 342.12 0.00 195.46 0.00 282.06 0.00
Total 148281.30 | 67214.18 | 148863.41 | 23972.33 102962.19 | 18926.56
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